

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

STATUTE LAW REVISION ACT 1998

No. 11 of 1998

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

1. Short title
2. Amendment of *Administration and Probate Act*
3. Amendment of *Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration (Consequential Amendments) Act 1996*
4. Amendment of *Community Welfare Act*
5. Amendment of *Long Service Leave Amendment Act 1997*
6. Amendment of *Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority Act*
7. Amendment of *Public Sector Employment and Management Act*
8. Amendment of *Public Sector Employment and Management Regulations*
9. Amendment of *Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Regulations*
10. Revision of other Acts

SCHEDULE



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 11 of 1998

AN ACT

to revise and correct the law of the Territory in minor respects

[Assented to 30 March 1998]

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the *Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978* of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 1998*.

2. AMENDMENT OF ADMINISTRATION AND PROBATE ACT

(1) Section 71C of the *Administration and Probate Act* is amended by omitting from subsection (1) "or an order to collect and administer under section 122(1) has been made,".

(2) Section 111 of the *Administration and Probate Act* is amended by omitting from subsection (5) "the Curator or Public Trustee and the order was an order to collect and administer the estate granted to the Curator or Public Trustee under section 122 or".

Statute Law Revision

3. AMENDMENT OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES
REGISTRATION (CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS) ACT 1996

(1) Schedule 2 to the *Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration (Consequential Amendments) Act 1996* is amended by omitting "Regulation 34(1)(c)(i)" and substituting "Regulation 16(1)(c)(i)".

(2) The amendment effected by subsection (1) is to be taken to have come into operation on 1 January 1997.

4. AMENDMENT OF COMMUNITY WELFARE ACT

Section 82 of the *Community Welfare Act* is amended by omitting "4 children who have not attained the age of 6 years" from the definition of "child care centre" and substituting "5 children (including children of persons providing child care on the premises) who have not attained the age of 6 years and who are not enrolled for primary education at a school".

5. AMENDMENT OF LONG SERVICE LEAVE AMENDMENT ACT 1997

(1) Section 10 of the *Long Service Leave Amendment Act 1997* is amended by inserting in subsection (1) "or to a payment in lieu under section 10(2) of the *Principal Act*" after "entitlement to long service leave".

(2) The amendment effected by subsection (1) is to be taken to have come into operation on 1 July 1997.

6. AMENDMENT OF NORTHERN TERRITORY EMPLOYMENT AND
TRAINING AUTHORITY ACT

(1) Section 28 of the *Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority Act* is amended by omitting from subsection (3) "*Industrial Relations Act 1988*" and substituting "*Workplace Relations Act 1996*".

(2) Section 91 of the *Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority Act* is amended by omitting from subsection (1) "*Industrial Relations Act 1988*" and substituting "*Workplace Relations Act 1996*".

7. AMENDMENT OF PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYMENT AND MANAGEMENT
ACT

(1) Section 3 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* is amended by omitting from the definition of "award" in subsection (1) "*industrial agreement in force under the Industrial Relations Act 1988*" and substituting "*certified agreement in force under the Workplace Relations Act 1996*".

Statute Law Revision

(2) Section 64 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* is amended by omitting from subsection (2)(a)(iii) "*Industrial Relations Act 1988*" and substituting "*Workplace Relations Act 1996*".

8. AMENDMENT OF PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYMENT AND MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS

(1) Regulation 8 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Regulations* is amended by omitting from subregulations (1)(a) and (5)(a) "*Industrial Relations Act 1988*" and substituting "*Workplace Relations Act 1996*".

(2) Regulation 22 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Regulations* is amended by omitting from subregulation (3) "*Industrial Relations Act 1988*" and substituting "*Workplace Relations Act 1996*".

(3) The provisions of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Regulations* as amended by subsections (1) and (2) may be repealed or amended by Regulations made under the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* as if the amendments effected by those subsections had been made by Regulations under that Act.

9. AMENDMENT OF STOCK (CONTROL OF HORMONAL GROWTH PROMOTANTS) REGULATIONS

(1) Schedule 2 to the *Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Regulations* is amended by omitting from the note "right tear" and substituting "right ear".

(2) The provision of the *Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Regulations* as amended by subsection (1) may be repealed or amended by Regulations made under the *Stock (Control of Hormonal Growth Promotants) Act* as if the amendment effected by subsection (1) had been made by Regulations under that Act.

10. REVISION OF OTHER ACTS

The provisions of the Acts specified in the Schedule are amended as provided for in that Schedule.

Statute Law Revision

SCHEDULE

Section 10

AMENDMENTS OF ACTS

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
<i>Classification of Publications, Films and Computer Games Act</i>		
Section 16(2)	"subsection (1) (d) "	"subsection (1) (e) "
<i>Cobourg Peninsula Aboriginal Land, Sanctuary and Marine Park Act</i>		
Section 3 - definition of "Board"	"Sanctuary"	"Sanctuary and Marine Park"
<i>Long Service Leave Act</i>		
Section 10(1A) (a)	"but not more than 14 years"	"but less than 15 years"
<i>Prostitution Regulation Act</i>		
Section 23(1) (a) and (2)	"Public Service Act"	"Public Sector Employment and Management Act"
Schedule - clauses 1(1) and 5(4) (b)	"Public Service Act"	"Public Sector Employment and Management Act"
<i>Unit Titles Act</i>		
Section 26	"or 26WA"	"or 26X"